

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PHOEBE JONAS,

Plaintiff,

—against—

BAYER CORPORATION and BAYER U.S. LLC,
d/b/a PHILLIPS’,

Defendants.

Index No. 155925/2018

Motion Sequence

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

**ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP**
Paul C. Llewellyn
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019-9710
T: 212.836.7828
F: 212.836.6463
paul.llewellyn@arnoldporter.com

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Filing of the Summons and Complaint.....	3
B. Ms. Jonas’ Allegations.....	3
C. Additional Documentary Evidence Before The Court.....	5
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Plaintiff Has No Right Of Publicity Claim Under New York Law.....	8
A. Ms. Jonas Does Not Allege Use Of Her Name, Portrait, Picture, Or Voice.....	9
B. Documentary Evidence Confirms That Defendants Did Not Use Ms. Jonas’ “Name, Portrait, Picture Or Voice” As Required By The Statute.....	9
i. The Bobblehead Created by Defendants Is Based on a Third Party Who Consented to the Use of Her Image.....	9
ii. A Comparison of Ms. Jonas’ Appearance and the Bobblehead Demonstrates, as a Matter of Law, that the Bobblehead Is Not a Portrait or Picture of Ms. Jonas.....	10
C. New York Law Does Not Recognize Right Of Publicity Claims Based On Claimed Rights In Fictional Characters.....	15
II. Plaintiff’s Unjust Enrichment Claim is Preempted by Section 51.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abakporo v. Daily News</i> , 102 A.D.3d 815 (2d Dep't 2013)	8
<i>Allen v. Men's World Outlet, Inc.</i> , 679 F. Supp. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	3, 16, 17
<i>Basis Yield Alpha Fund (Master) v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 980 N.Y.S.2d 21 (1st Dep't 2014)	6
<i>Burck v. Mars, Inc.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caniglia v. Chi. Tribune-N.Y. News Syndicate</i> , 612 N.Y.S.2d 146 (1st Dep't 1994)	6
<i>Cohen v. Herbal Concepts</i> , 472 N.E.2d 307 (N.Y. 1984).....	8, 11
<i>Deer Consumer Prods., Inc. v. Little</i> , No. 650823/2011, 2011 WL 4346674 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 31, 2011)	5
<i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 920 N.E.2d 328 (N.Y. 2009).....	6
<i>Hampton v. Guare</i> , 600 N.Y.S.2d 57 (1st Dep't 1993)	16
<i>Kliebert v. McKoan</i> , 228 A.D.2d 232 (1st Dep't 1996)	6
<i>Lohan v. Take-Two Interactive Software, Inc.</i> , 97 N.E.3d 389 (N.Y. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lore v. N.Y. Racing Ass'n Inc.</i> , No. 007686-04, 2006 WL 1408419 (Sup. Ct., Nassau Cnty. May 23, 2006).....	5
<i>Mother v. The Walt Disney Co.</i> , No. 103662/2012, 2013 WL 497173 (Trial Order) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 6, 2013)	7
<i>Myskina v. Conde Nast Publ'ns</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16

Page(s)

<i>Onassis v. Christian Dior-New York, Inc.</i> , 472 N.Y.S.2d 254 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 1984)	11
<i>Stephano v. News Group Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 174 (1984)	16, 17
<i>Wilhelmina Models, Inc. v. Fleisher</i> , 797 N.Y.S.2d 83 (1st Dep't 2005)	6
<i>Wojtowicz v. Delacorte Press</i> , 58 A.D.2d 45 (1st Dep't 1977)	9
<i>Zanett Lombardier, Ltd. v. Maslow</i> , 815 N.Y.S.2d 547 (1st Dep't 2006)	6
<i>Zoll v. Ruder Finn, Inc.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3652 (CSH), 01 Civ. 1339 (CSH), 2004 WL 42260 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2004)	16
Statutes	
New York Civil Rights Law Section 50	<i>passim</i>
New York Civil Rights Law Section 51	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
CPLR 3211	6
CPLR 3211(a)(1)	5, 6, 8
CPLR 3211(a)(7)	5, 6, 8
Other Authorities	
CARMODY-WAIT 2D, CYCLOPEDIA OF NEW YORK PRACTICE WITH FORMS, § 38:161 (2011)	5
